
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF AYUSH 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1763 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 14.12.2021 

ASSESSMENT OF PERFORMANCE OF AYUSH HOSPITALS 

1763.  SHRI IRANNA KADADI: 

Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state: 

(a) the number of AYUSH hospitals in the country, State/UT-wise;

(b) whetherthe performance of AYUSH hospitals has been assessed by Government;

(c) if so, the details and the outcome thereof;

(d) whether various hospitals are not functioning properly due to the shortage of funds; and

(e) if so, the details thereof and the steps taken or proposed to be taken by Government for

proper allocation of funds to these hospitals?

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF AYUSH 

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL) 

(a):The total number of Ayushhospitals in the country,State/UT-wise as per the Annual 

Statistical Publication “AYUSH IN INDIA-2019” of the Ministry of Ayush is furnished at 

Annexure-I. 

(b)& (c):Public Health being a State subject, the assessment of the performance of Ayush 

Hospitals is under the purview of respective State/UT Governments.  

(d)& (e): Public Health being a State subject, functioning of Ayush Hospitals is under the 

purview of State/UT Government. However, under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of the 

National Ayush Mission (NAM), there is provision of financial assistance for upgrading 

Ayush Hospitals and setting up of 50 bedded integrated Ayush hospitals. Grant-in-aid is 

provided to State/UT Governments as per the proposals received through State Annual 

Action Plans (SAAPs) as per NAM guidelines. The status of grant-in-aid approved under the 

components of upgradation of Ayush Hospitals and setting up of 50 bedded integrated Ayush 

hospitals during 2014-15 to 2020-21 under NAM is furnished at Annexure-II. 

***** 
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Annexure- I 

State-wise total number of Ayush hospitalsin the country as on 01.04.2019 

S. No.  State / UT No. of hospitals 

A. States/Union Territories

(1) (2) (3) 

1 Andhra Pradesh 8 

2 Arunachal Pradesh  12 

3 Assam  4 

4 Bihar 8 

5 Chhattisgarh  16 

6 Delhi  5 

7 Goa  2 

8 Gujarat  43 

9 Haryana  15 

10 Himachal Pradesh  34 

11 Jammu & Kashmir  2 

12 Jharkhand 3 

13 Karnataka 224 

14 Kerala  164 

15 Madhya Pradesh  70 

16 Maharashtra  139 

17 Manipur 14 

18 Meghalaya 10 

19 Mizoram 2 

20 Nagaland 4 

21 Odisha 14 

22 Punjab  42 

23 Rajasthan  137 

24 Sikkim 5 

25 Tamil Nadu  294 

26 Tripura  7 

27 Uttar Pradesh  1980 

28 Uttarakhand 430 

29 West Bengal  25 

30 A&N Islands 5 

31 Chandigarh 2 

32 D&N Haveli 0 

33 Daman & Diu 6 

34 Lakshadweep 2 

35 Puducherry 0 

36 Telangana 11 

TOTAL(A) 3739 

B. CGHS & Central Government

Organizations
42 

TOTAL(A+B) 3781 

          Source: “AYUSH IN INDIA-2019” (Annual Statistical Publication of the Ministry of Ayush) 
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Annexure-II 

Status of grant-in-aid approved under the components of upgradation of Ayush Hospitals and 

setting up of 50 bedded integrated Ayush hospitals during 2014-15 to 2020-21 under NAM 

S. 

No. 
State/UT 

Upgradation of Ayush 

Hospitals 

Setting up of 50 bedded 

Integrated Ayush Hospitals 

Unit 

Amount  

(Rs. in lakhs) Unit 

Amount  

(Rs. in lakhs) 
1. Andaman & Nicobar Islands 7 375.46 1 107.40 

2. Andhra Pradesh 22 267.20 2 1123.676 

3. Arunachal Pradesh 3 92.14 0 0 

4. Assam 0 0.00 2 1790.00 

5. Bihar 0 0.00 1 302.695 

6. Chandigarh 6 31.20 1 400.00 

7. Chhattisgarh 18 298.10 8 2044.00 

8. 
D&N Haveli and Daman & 

Diu 5 87.63 

1 167.138 

9. Delhi 4 240.11 0 0 

10. Goa 0 0.00 2 928.58 

11. Gujarat 182 830.80 0 0 

12. Haryana 4 117.54 1 675.34 

13. Himachal Pradesh 105 482.90 2 175.00 

14. Jammu & Kashmir 45 283.42 5 1344.426 

15. Jharkhand 0 0.00 1 600.00 

16. Karnataka 637 5894.12 2 1641.00 

17. Kerala 799 7024.28 2 833.96 

18. Lakshadweep 2 69.14 1 195.80 

19. Ladakh 0 0 0 0 

20. Madhya Pradesh 32 845.00 5 1999.75 

21. Maharashtra 0 0.00 4 1700.00 

22. Manipur 6 298.80 4 2273.39 

23. Mizoram 7 108.22 1 69.61 

24. Meghalaya 0 0.00 2 737.07 

25. Nagaland 0 0.00 4 2097.72 

26. Odisha 37 266.29 3 1200.00 

27. Puducherry 5 11.00 2 791.77 

28. Punjab 23 164.50 2 1300.00 

29. Rajasthan 701 360.25 6 2686.00 

30. Sikkim 0 0.00 1 959.46 

31. Tamil Nadu 7 107.20 3 1866.66 

32. Telangana 30 535.78 3 1200.00 

33. Tripura 9 398.92 2 841.59 

34. Uttar Pradesh 2 150.00 23 17650.86 

35. Uttarakhand 58 73.44 3 1156.61 

36. West Bengal 0 0.00 2 1800.00 

Total 2756 19413.44 102 52659.505 
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